
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth (Chair) 
Mrs H E Darling JP 

D A Gamble 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance and Development Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 13 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2255 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
05 September 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £10.20 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 13 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
https://youtu.be/IiQpT5yHOhE  

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 10 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 11 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Budget Monitoring (Q1 2022/23) 12 - 24 

 Report of the Finance Manager  

8.   Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2022 - 2027) 25 - 71 

 Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer  

9.   Maximising the Council's Income (September 2022) 72 - 88 

 Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer  

10.   Budget Setting Approach (2023/24) 89 - 91 

 Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer  

11.   Corporate Policies: Corporate Debt and Collection of Business Rates 
and Council Tax (September 2022) 

92 - 94 

 Report of the Revenues & Benefits Manager 
Report of the Finance Manager 

 

12.   Volunteering Policy (September 2022) 95 - 109 

 Report of the Community Safety & Youth Officer  

13.   Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q1 2022/23) 110 - 120 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/IiQpT5yHOhE


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 13 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

14.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
(2021/22) 

120 - 126 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

15.   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Discretionary Pension 
Statement 

127 - 138 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

16.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

17.   Proposed Public Consultation on Disposal of Council-Owned Land in 
Oadby (Exempt) 

139 - 141 

 Exempt Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

 

18.   Leisure Centre Contract Update (September 2022) (Exempt) 142 - 143 

 Exempt Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (8)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

£7.96 £63.68 

Postage 
(1st class, large, 500g 

£2.24 £17.92 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate, 1.5 hours) 

n/a £15.47 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 13 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Total cost(s) £10.20 £97.07 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 4 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2235 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
Mrs S B Morris Vice-Chair, Acting 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 
 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
J Owst Revenues & Benefits Manager 
R Sohal Finance Manager 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Vice-Chair, Councillor Dr I K Ridley, and 
Councillors J W Boyce, D A Gamble, F S Broadley and Mrs L M Broadley. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor Mrs S B Morris be appointed the Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors J Kaufman and Mrs S Z Haq declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to 
the exempt item 16 of the agenda, insofar as they had been included in correspondence 
previously exchanged with a prospective lessee. Both Members confirmed that they 
attended the meeting with an open mind. 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2022, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   WASTE STORAGE & COLLECTION - GUIDE FOR DEVELOPERS (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 8 – 19 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to adopt a new planning guidance document to 
establish clear and concise guidance for future waste management provision for all new 
development. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The document (as set out at Appendix 1 to the report) as a planning guidance 
document for all future planning development be approved, subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
i) The sentence ‘This may change in the future’ in Appendix 1 at point 5 be 

removed; and 

ii) Reference to ‘240 litre bins’ at point 4a and Table A of Appendix 1 be 
removed. 

8.   ETHICAL STANDARDS AND INDICATORS (Q4 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 20 – 
30 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q4 2021-22. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

9.   VOLUNTEERING POLICY (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 31 – 
43 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve and adopt a revised 
Volunteering Policy (2022-25). 
 

~ Page 6 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

The Committee requested further information on various aspects of the report and Policy, 
such as the performance of the previous policy, Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
checks, community safety initiatives, safety procedures for volunteers and training. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the acting Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The item of business be deferred to a subsequent meeting of the Committee 
pending the further information as requested. 

10.   MAXIMISING THE COUNCIL'S INCOME (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 44 – 48 of the 
agenda reports pack) which sought to consult Members on proposed principles for 
adoption as part of a new Corporate Charging Policy and provided Members with an 
update in respect of progress against new areas of income generation. 
 
The Committee provided constructive feedback in relation to the Council’s ability to 
maximise income and requested further details into various aspects of paragraph 4 of the 

[...]
ed with the feedback on the key principles for the 

delivery of the fund provided by Members at the meeting accordingly; and 
iii) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer to 

approve a final policy. 

14.   SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENTS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 102 - 
118 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve certain amendments to the 
Constitution following the issuing of statutory guidance on the  making of special 

~ Page 8 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

severance payments by local authorities. 
 
The Committee requested that details of any Special Severance Payments made to date by 
the Council be provided to Members at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted; 
(ii) The Committee recommend to Council the amendments to the 

Constitution as set out in paragraphs 5.7, 5.8 and 5.9 of the report. 

15.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Acting Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

16.   LEASE OF COMMUNITY FACILITIES TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS [EXEMPT] 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report (as set out at pages 119 - 125 of 
the priv
[...]
of the 
previous policy, DBS checks, 
community safety initiatives, 
safety procedures, training etc. 

Due by Sep-22 

MaSm Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 12) 

2. 10. – Maximising the 
Council’s Income 
(June 2022) 

Further market research 
requested in relation to the 
nature of redundant equipment, 
financial procedures and 
marketing plans etc. 

Due by Sep-22 

TaBi 
 

Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 9) 

3. 12. – Budget 
Monitoring (Q4 
2021/22) 

Clarification be provided to 
regarding the figurework and 
calculations relating to the deficit 
on the Housing Revenue Account. 

Due by Jul-22 

TaBi 
 

Complete 

E-mail sent by Section 151 Officer to all Committee Members 
with the subject ‘HRA presentational query’ on 3 July 2022. 

4. 14. – Special 
Severance Payments 
by Local Authorities 

Requested details of any Special 
Severance Payments made to 
date by the Council. 

Due by Sep-22 

DaGa 
 

Verbal 
Update  

 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 11 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 13 
September 2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Budget Monitoring Report (Q1 2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with an update on the forecast financial 
position for the Council for the financial year 2022/23, as at the end 
of the first quarter. 

Report Summary: The Q1 forecast position for the year on the General Fund is a deficit 
of £644k compared to a budgeted balance position. Actions to address 
and mitigate the overspend position are presented within the report. 
The Q1 forecast for the HRA is a deficit of £22k, compared to a 
budgeted balance
[...]
y and report 
detailing income proposals will progress to Council for final approval. 

Report Summary: The Council collects ion the region of £1.5m in local sales, fees and 
charges. As identified by the Local Government Association, the level 
of locally generated income is lower when compared to peers. In 
addition, the Council has not previously had a policy in place to guide 
the setting of levels of sales, fees and charges, or indeed the charging 
strategy which should determine the basis of such levels. This report 
seeks Member approval of a policy for determining the levels of sales, 
fees and charges levied for services. This report also presents Mem-
bers with several business cases for the generation of new income. 

Recommendation(s): That Members: 
 
A. Approve and recommend to Council the new Corporate 

Charging Policy (a set out at Appendix 1); and 
B. Approve and recommend to Full Council the proposals for 

the provision of a Community Lottery and new approach 
to Events Management and to delegate authority for the 
Strategic Director and Section 151 Officer to make any 
required budgetary changes for the schemes to progress. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2690 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Team Manager) 
(0116) 2572 705 
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

~ Page 72 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications a
[...]
a 6 weeks and will be extended to include wider public 
consultation via the website also. 
 

3. Timetable 
 

3.1 The proposed timetable is as follows: 

 
4. Summary 
 
4.1 The Strategic Director and Section 151 Officer will provide a short presentation at the 

meeting to accompany this report.   
 
4.2 Feedback from the Committee is sought on the overall approach and main features of the 

budget setting timetable, including but not limited to the member engagement timetable, 
the key principles and the proposed public consultation. 

 

13/27 
September 

PFD/Council 
approve 
MTFS and 
budget 
setting 
context

15 November                                    
PFD early 
engagement 
on budget 
proposals

1 December

PFD consider 
draft budget 
and 
proposals

20 December 

Council 
consider 
draft budget 
and 
proposals 
and approve 
budget 
consultation 
launch

21 December 
– 25 January

Statutory 
Consultation

7 February

PFD 
considers 
consultation 
results and 
recommends 
final budget

23 February 

Council 
approve the 
budgets

~ Page 91 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 06 
September 2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Corporate Policies: Corporate Debt and Collection of Business 
Rates and Council Tax (September 2022) 

Report Author(s): Jon Owst (Revenues & Benefits Manager) 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with an update on the Corporate Debt Policy 
revision and to consult Members on areas to be considered for 
inclusion in the revised policy. 

Report Summary: The report sets out the current position and the work that is being 
undertaken to review the Corporate Debt Policy. The report then 
seeks feedback on the key areas that Members would like to see 
included or amended in the revised policy. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the content of the report be noted; and 
B. That feedback is given on the areas for inclusion and 

amendment in the Corporate Debt
[...]


  
 

156 

  
 

67 

 

* High risk before COVID was all A-D.  High risk 2022-2023 is A’s and B’s.  

 
(1) We are continuing to follow, The Food Standard Agency COVID recovery plan.  This set out how to deal with the backlog of 

inspections and prioritising inspections according to risk (High/ Medium and low)  

 

(2) Quarter 1.  All high risk will receive a physical inspection.     10 in Total.   

Quarter 2   All non-compliant C.    0.   

Quarter 3   All non-compliant D’s    0.  

~ Page 119 ~



Page 9 of 9 

 

 Quarter 4 All C’s   57.   

 

Outstanding and not in the recovery plan. D’s   102  

Outstanding and not in the recovery plan E’s   256  D’ & E premises are under review with the FSA for change 

in approach for 2023-2024.  

 

(3) New businesses continue to receive a triage call to assess their activities, if High risk then a physical inspection is selected to be 

carried out.  Low risk is not being carried out now but remain under review.    

  

~ Page 120 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 13 
September 2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
Annual Review Letter (2021/22) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of the report is to bring to Members’ attention the details 
of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter in respect of Oadby and Wigston Borough Council for 
the year ending 31 March 2022. 

Report Summary: The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman publishes an 
Annual Review Letter containing statistical information relating to the 
number and type of complaints received against the Council. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2677 
phillipa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.
[...]
ant or material.  

~ Page 138 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 139 ~

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 141 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 142 ~

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Monitoring (Q1 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Capital Programme (2022/23)

	8 Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2022 - 2027)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2022 - 2027)

	9 Maximising the Council's Income (September 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Corporate Charging Policy (September 2022)
	Appendix 2 - Community Lottery Presentation (September 2022)

	10 Budget Setting Approach (2023/24)
	11 Corporate Policies: Corporate Debt and Collection of Business Rates and Council Tax (September 2022)
	12 Volunteering Policy (September 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Volunteering Policy (September 2022)

	13 Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q1 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q1 2022/23)

	14 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter (2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Annual Review Letter (2021/22)
	Appendix 2 - Statistical Information (2021/22)

	15 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Discretionary Pension Statement
	Appendix 1 - LGPS Discretionary Pension Statement (September 2022 - 31 March 2023)

	17 Proposed Public Consultation on Disposal of Council-Owned Land in Oadby (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - Land off London Road, Oadby (Exempt)

	18 Leisure Centre Contract Update (September 2022) (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Monday, 26 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT  
COMMITTEE HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, 

WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2255 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
D A Gamble 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
A Dingley Community & Wellbeing Manager 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Gwam Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
J Owst Revenues & Benefits Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
G Bretherton Gatherwell Ltd 
R Thompson RPT Consulting 
 

19.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, F S Broadley, Mrs 
H E Darling JP, D W Loydall and Mrs S B Morris. 

20.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

21.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Monday, 26 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

23.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
In relation to action point 4, the Committee was advised that to date, only one Special 
Severance Payment had been made Council which was in November 2017.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 28 June 2022 be 
noted. 

24.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Section 1 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for 
the order of business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes. 
  
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The order of business be altered accordingly. 

25.   MAXIMISING THE COUNCIL'S INCOME (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 72 – 
88 of the agenda reports pack) which sought to its approval of a new Corporate Charging 
Policy (“the Policy”) to support the maximisation of Council income and to review and 
approve the business case for two new income generating opportunities. 
 
The Committee also gave consideration to a presentation in relation to the proposed 
Community Lottery Scheme (as set out at paragraph 5 and appendix 2 of the report) as 
delivered by Mr Ged Bretherton of Gatherwell Limited. 
 
The Committee was advised that proposals regarding potential income generation from 
the charging out of storage provision at the Council’s Depot site in Oadby would form part 
of the criteria to be featured in an upcoming service review process and be reported back 
to the Committee at a subsequent meeting.   
 
The Committee requested that the wording at paragraph 3.2 of the Policy (at page 82 the 
agenda reports pack) be reviewed to remove any ambiguity purporting that Members have 
a delegated charge-setting power.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Monday, 26 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

(i) The new Corporate Charging Policy (a set out at Appendix 1 to the report) 
be approved and recommend to Council;  

(ii) The proposals for the provision of a Community Lottery and new approach 
to Events Management be approved and recommend to Council; and 

(iii) The Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer be given delegated authority 
to make any required budgetary changes for the schemes to progress.  

26.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q1 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 12 – 
24 of the agenda reports pack) which provided the Committee with an update on the 
forecast financial position for the Council for the financial year 2022/23, as at the end of 
the first quarter. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted; and 
(ii) The Council’s Senior Leadership Team carry out actions to mitigate 

inflationary-linked and other pressures on the General Fund. 

27.   MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) (2022 - 2027) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 25 – 
71 of the agenda reports pack) which presented the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
ahead of Full Council approval on 27 September 2022. 
 
The Committee noted the challenging pressures arising from the volatility of the current 
financial situation affecting all local authorities, together with the uncertainty surrounding 
the Local Government Financial Settlement for 2022/23 onwards which, as a result, would 
require the Council to make difficult decisions in the short-to-medium term regarding 
further efficiency savings and maximising income streams.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (2022 - 2027) be reviewed and 

recommended to Council for approval. 

28.   BUDGET SETTING APPROACH (2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 89 – 91 of the 
agenda reports pack) which sought to consult Members on the approach for setting the 
2023/24 budget. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The budget-setting approach for 2023/24 be noted. 

29.   CORPORATE POLICIES: CORPORATE DEBT AND COLLECTION OF BUSINESS 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Monday, 26 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

RATES AND COUNCIL TAX (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 92 – 94 of the 
agenda reports pack) which provide Members with an update on the Corporate Debt Policy 
(“the Policy”) revision and to consult Members on areas to be considered for inclusion in 
the revised Policy. 
 
The Committee fedback that the Council’s approach to debt recovery ought to be as 
consistent, pragmatic and flexible as far as reasonably possible, and that particular care be 
taken in terms of the charging of proportionate rate of interest on debts so that it does not 
unfairly affect debtors’ overall ability to pay. The Committee also suggested that provision 
be made for ratepayers to make payments on account. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted; 
(ii) The feedback be given on the areas for inclusion and amendment in the 

Corporate Debt Recovery Policy. 

30.   VOLUNTEERING POLICY (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 95 – 
109 of the agenda reports pack) which sought the Committee’s approval to adopt the 
revised Volunteering Policy (2022-25) (“the Policy”) and to answer queries raised at the 
previous meeting of the Committee in relation to the draft Policy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Kaufman 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Volunteering Policy (2022-25) (as set out at Appendix 1 to the report) be 
approved. 

31.   ETHICAL STANDARDS AND INDICATORS (Q1 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 110 – 
120 of the agenda reports pack) which provided Members with the figures for the local 
determination of complaints and ethical indicators for Q1 2022-23. 
 
It was moved by the Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by Councillor Mrs S Z Haq and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

32.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER (2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 121 
– 126 of the agenda reports pack) which bought to Members’ attention the details of the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter in respect of the 
Council for the year ending 31 March 2022. 
 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Monday, 26 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

It was moved by the Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by Councillor Mrs S Z Haq and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

33.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) DISCRETIONARY PENSION 
STATEMENT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 127 – 
138 of the agenda reports pack) which sought Members’ approve of the Discretionary 
Pension Statement. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The LGPS Discretionary Pension Statement (as set out at Appendix 1 of 

the report) be approved. 

34.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in accordance with 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information) during 
consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in the respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt 
item(s) outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

35.   PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL-OWNED LAND 
IN OADBY (EXEMPT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
139 – 141 of the private agenda reports pack) regarding a proposed public consultation on 
a potential disposal of Council-owned land in Oadby. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) That the contents of the exempt report and appendix be noted; and 
(ii) Recommendation B be approved. 
 
Votes For   6 
Votes Against 5 
Abstentions  0 

36.   LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT UPDATE (SEPTEMBER 2022) (EXEMPT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report (as set out at pages 142 – 143 of 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Monday, 26 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

the private agenda reports pack) regarding a leisure centre contract update for September 
2022, together with a exempt presentation delivered by Mr Robin Thompson of RPT 
Consulting Limited. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the exempt report and presentation be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.50 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


